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1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY

Applicant: Nick Brackin – Brackin Renovations 
& Development LLC

FLU Category: RES-9 

Service Area: Urban

Site Acreage: 1.899

Community 
Plan Area: Seffner Mango

Overlay: None

Introduction Summary:
The applicant proposes to rezone the subject property from AS-1 to PD to allow for 17 multi-family units. 

Zoning: Existing Proposed
District(s) AS-1 PD 21-1329

Typical General Use(s) Single-Family Residential 
(Conventional/Mobile Home)

Multi-Family Residential (Single-Family 
Residential Attached)

Acreage 1.899 1.899

Density/Intensity 1 unit per acre 9 units per acre

Mathematical Maximum* 1 unit 17 units
*number represents a pre-development approximation 

Development Standards: Existing Proposed
District(s) AS-1 PD 21-1329
Lot Size / Lot Width 1 acre / 150’ N/A

Setbacks/Buffering and 
Screening

50’ Front (lot)
50’ Rear (lot)
15’ Sides (lot)

No buffering and screening required

50’ Front (project)
114.8’ Rear (project)

24’ West Side (project)
24’ East Side (project)  

5’/Type A buffering and screening along west
10’/Type A buffering and screening along east

Height 50’ 27’ / 2-stories

Additional Information:
PD Variation(s) None requested as part of this application
Waiver(s) to the Land Development Code None requested as part of this application

Planning Commission Recommendation:
Consistent

Development Services Recommendation:
Approvable, subject to proposed conditions
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA 

2.1 Vicinity Map  

Context of Surrounding Area: 

The site is located in the Seffner-Mango community within an area developed with various types of residential – this 
includes single-family detached, mobile home parks and single-family attached (townhomes).  Given the FLU 
Category of the area and existing zonings, various lot sizes are present.  Major roadways include I-75 approximately 
0.6 miles to the west and Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., Blvd approximately 0.4 miles to the south.  With the exception 
of a large light industrial/distribution facility located approximately 0.2 miles west of the site, all non-residential 
development is found along the major roadways and intersections of the community.      
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA 

2.2 Future Land Use Map 

Subject Site Future Land Use Category: RES-9 

Maximum Density/F.A.R.: 9 units per acre 

Typical Uses: Residential, urban scale neighborhood commercial, office uses, multi-
purpose projects and mixed use development. 
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA 

2.3 Immediate Area Map 

Adjacent Zonings and Uses 

Location: Zoning: 

Maximum 
Density/F.A.R. 

Permitted by Zoning 
District: 

Allowable Use: Existing Use: 

North PD 79-0190 7.27 units per acre 64 mobile homes Mobile Home Park 

South PD 18-1373 7.06 units per acre 425 mobile homes 
(Parcel A)  Mobile Home Park 

East  AS-1 1 unit per acre Single-Family Residential 
and Residential Support Church 

West AS-1 1 unit per acre (Legal 
Non-Conforming Lot ) Single-Family Residential Single-Family Residential 



APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 21-1329 
ZHM HEARING DATE: February 14, 2022 
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: April 12, 2022 Case Reviewer: Michelle Heinrich, AICP  

Page 5 of 15

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

2.4 Proposed Site Plan (partial provided below for size and orientation purposes. See Section 8.0 for full site plan)  
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4.0 ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION & AGENCY COMMENTS SUMMARY 

INFORMATION/REVIEWING AGENCY 

Environmental: Comments 
Received Objections Conditions 

Requested 
Additional 

Information/Comments 

Environmental Protection Commission Yes
No

Yes
No

Yes
No

Natural Resources Yes
No

Yes
No

Yes
No

Conservation & Environ. Lands Mgmt. Yes
No

Yes
No

Yes
No

Check if Applicable: 
Wetlands/Other Surface Waters
Use of Environmentally Sensitive Land

Credit
Wellhead Protection Area
Surface Water Resource Protection Area

Potable Water Wellfield Protection Area
Significant Wildlife Habitat
Coastal High Hazard Area
Urban/Suburban/Rural Scenic Corridor
Adjacent to ELAPP property
Other _________________________

Public Facilities: Comments 
Received Objections Conditions 

Requested 
Additional 

Information/Comments 
Transportation 

Design Exc./Adm. Variance Requested
Off-site Improvements Provided

Yes
No

Yes
No

Yes
No

Service Area/ Water & Wastewater 
Urban     City of Tampa
Rural        City of Temple Terrace

Yes
No

Yes
No

Yes
No

Water and wastewater 
mains available within Clay 
Pit Road ROW 

Hillsborough County School Board 
Adequate     K-5  6-8   9-12    N/A
Inadequate  K-5  6-8   9-12    N/A

Yes
No

Yes
No

Yes
No

Additional capacity exists 
in adjacent service area at 
elementary level 

Impact/Mobility Fees 
(Fee estimate is based on a 1,500 square foot, 3 bedroom, Townhouse Unit 1-2 Stories) 
Mobility: $5,995 * 17 units     = $  101,915.00 
Parks: $1,957 * 17 units          = $     33,269.00 
School: $7,027 * 17 units        = $   119,459.00 
Fire: $249 * 17 units            = $        4,233.00 
Total Townhouse     = $258,876.00 

Comprehensive Plan:  Comments 
Received Findings Conditions 

Requested 
Additional 

Information/Comments 
Planning Commission  

Meets Locational Criteria       N/A
Locational Criteria Waiver Requested
Minimum Density Met            N/A

Yes
No

Inconsistent
Consistent

Yes
No
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5.0 IMPLEMENTATION RECOMMENDATIONS 

5.1 Compatibility  
The applicant requests to rezone to allow for a single-family attached (townhome) use. This type of housing, along with 
other housing types, is found within the area and provides the applicant with the ability to meet the minimum density 
requirements of the Comprehensive Plan required for areas of the County within the USA and at or above a maximum 
density of 4 units per acre.  

The housing type is considered a multi-family use (under 12 units per acre) requiring buffering and screening when 
adjacent to different uses to provide compatibility.  To the immediate west of the site is a single-family residential use 
requiring a 5-foot buffer with Type A screening.  To the immediate east of the site is a church use requiring a 10-foot 
buffer with Type A screening.  The project proposes to meet both these requirements and provide the most intense Type 
A screening option which is a wall.  No buffering or screening is required along the the northern or southern PD 
boundaries.  

The proposed building height is 27 feet at western and eastern side yard setbacks of 24 feet.  When applying the 2:1 
setback requirement, the minimum setback is 14 feet.  When adding the required buffers, this results in a minimum 
setback of 19 feet along the west and 24 feet along the east.  The project complies with the setback requirement.  

The structures will be placed at least 50 feet from Clay Pit Road, which is the same front yard setback for the Agricultural 
zoning district found to the east and west, on the south side of Clay Pit Road.  From the south, units will be placed over 
100 feet from the common boundary line and a 6-foot high wall will be provided.  

Given the above, staff has not identified any compatibility issues regarding this request.  

5.2 Recommendation      
Staff recommends approval, subject to proposed conditions of approval.  
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6.0 PROPOSED CONDITIONS  

Requirements for Certification: 
1. Typical West Lot Layouts to show correct rear yard of 19 feet, not 4 feet.
2. Add a note to the site plan that states “Sidewalks shall be provided in accordance with the Hillsborough County

LDC.”
3. Add a note to the site plan that states “Parking shall be provided in accordance with the Hillsborough County

LDC.”

Approval - Approval of the request, subject to the conditions listed below, is based on the general site plan submitted 
January 24, 2022. 

1. Project shall be limited to a maximum of 17 multi-family (single-family attached) residential units.

2. Individual residential lots shall be developed in accordance with the following:
Minimum lot size: 1,472 square feet 
Minimum lot width:  18 feet 
Minimum front yard setback:  20 feet 
Minimum rear yard setback along western PD boundary:   24 feet* 
Minimum rear yard setback along eastern PD boundary:   24 feet** 
Minimum side yard setback:  0 feet*** 
Maximum building height: 27 feet / 2-stories 
Maximum number of attached units:  4 units 
*this setback includes a 5-foot buffer resulting in a 19-foot rear yard
**this setback includes a 10-foot buffer resulting in a 14-foot rear yard
***4-unit buildings to provide 50 feet of separation between buildings, as depicted on the site plan

3. Building areas, stormwater treatment areas, common/open space areas and parking/drive areas shall be
located as generally depicted on the site plan.

4. A 5-foot wide buffer with Type A screening (to include a 6 foot high wall) shall be provided along the entire
eastern PD boundary, as depicted on the site plan.  This buffer shall be platted as a separate tract to be owned
and maintained by the Homeowner’s Association or similar entity.

5. A 10-foot wide buffer with Type A screening (to include a 6 foot high wall) shall be provided along the entire
western PD boundary, as depicted on the site plan.  This buffer shall be platted as a separate tract to be owned
and maintained by the Homeowner’s Association or similar entity.

5. A 6 foot high wall shall be provided along the entire southern PD boundary, as depicted on the site plan.

6. If PD 21-1329 is approved, the County Engineer will approve a Section 6.04.02.B. Administrative Variance from 
the Section 6.04.07 access spacing requirements (dated November 30, 2021) which was found approvable by
the County Engineer (on December 2, 2021). Approval of this Administrative Variance will permit the reduction
of minimum access spacing between the project driveway and next closest driveway to the west to +/- 90 feet
and +/- 135 feet to the driveway to the east.

7. If the notes and/or graphics on the site plan are in conflict with specific zoning conditions and/or the LDC
regulations, the more restrictive regulation shall apply, unless specifically conditioned otherwise. References to
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development standards of the LDC in the above stated conditions shall be interpreted as the regulations in effect 
at the time of preliminary site plan/plat approval. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
  

Zoning Administrator Sign Off:  

J. Brian Grady
Mon Feb  7 2022 09:48:56  

SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
& BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL.  
Approval of this re-zoning petition by Hil lsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive 
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required permits needed 
for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved.  The project will be required to comply 
with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary building permits for on-site structures.  
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7.0 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND/OR GRAPHICS 

None. 
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8.0 PROPOSED SITE PLAN (FULL) 
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8.0 PROPOSED SITE PLAN (FULL) 
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8.0 PROPOSED SITE PLAN (FULL) 
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9.0 FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT (see following pages) 



AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET

TO: Zoning Technician, Development Services Department DATE: 02/01/2022
REVIEWER: Alex Steady, Senior Planner AGENCY/DEPT: Transportation
PLANNING AREA/SECTOR: Seffner Mango/ Northeast PETITION NO: PD 21-1329

This agency has no comments.
This agency has no objection.

X This agency has no objection, subject to the listed or attached conditions.

This agency objects for the reasons set forth below.

REPORT SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

The proposed rezoning would result in an increase of trips potentially generated by development
of the subject site by 98 average daily trips, 6 trips in the a.m. peak hour, and 8 trips in the p.m.
peak hour.

If PD 21-1329 is approved, the County Engineer will approve a Section 6.04.02.B.
Administrative Variance from the Section 6.04.07 access spacing requirements (dated November
30, 2021) which was found approvable by the County Engineer (on December 2, 2021). Approval
of this Administrative Variance will permit the reduction of minimum access spacing between the
project driveway and next closest driveway to the west to +/- 90 feet and +/- 135 feet to the
driveway to the east.

Transportation Review Section staff has no objection to the proposed request, subject to the
conditions of approval provided hereinbelow.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Staff is requesting the following new and other conditions:

New Condition:

If PD 21-1329 is approved, the County Engineer will approve a Section 6.04.02.B.
Administrative Variance from the Section 6.04.07 access spacing requirements (dated November
30, 2021) which was found approvable by the County Engineer (on December 2, 2021). Approval
of this Administrative Variance will permit the reduction of minimum access spacing between the
project driveway and next closest driveway to the west to +/- 90 feet and +/- 135 feet to the
driveway to the east.

Other Conditions:

Prior to PD site plan certification, the applicant shall revise the PD site plan to:
Add a note to the site plan that states “Sidewalks shall be provided in accordance with the
Hillsborough County LDC.”
Add a note to the site plan that states “Parking shall be provided in accordance with the
Hillsborough County LDC.”

PROJECT SUMMARY AND ANALYSIS

The applicant is requesting to rezone one parcel totaling 1.89 acres from Agricultural, Single Family – 1
(AS-1) to Planed Development (PD) to allow for 17 townhomes. The site is located +/- 900 feet east of the 
intersection of Williams Road and Clay Pit Rd. The Future Land Use designation of the site is R-9.



Trip Generation Analysis

Staff has prepared a comparison of the trips potentially generated under the previously approved zoning 
and the proposed planned development including the additional residential units, utilizing a generalized 
worst-case scenario. Data presented below is based on the Institute of Transportation Engineer’s Trip 
Generation Manual, 10th Edition. 

Approved Zoning:

Zoning, Lane Use/Size 24 Hour
Two-Way Volume

Total Peak Hour Trips

AM PM
AS-1, 1 Single Family Residential Dwelling Unit

(ITE code 210) 9 1 1

Proposed Zoning:

Zoning, Lane Use/Size 24 Hour
Two-Way Volume

Total Peak Hour Trips

AM PM
PD, 17 Multi Family Dwelling Units

(ITE code 220) 107 7 9

Trip Generation Difference:

Zoning, Lane Use/Size 24 Hour
Two-Way Volume

Total Peak Hour Trips

AM PM
Difference +98 +6 +8

The proposed rezoning would result in an increase of trips potentially generated by development of the 
subject site by 98 average daily trips, 6 trips in the a.m. peak hour, and 8 trips in the p.m. peak hour.

TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE SERVING THE SITE 

Clay Pit Rd. is a 2-lane, substandard, Hillsborough County maintained, collector roadway, characterized 
by +/-10 feet travel lanes.  The existing right-of-way on Clay Pit Rd. is +/-50 feet.  There are no bike lanes
or sidewalks on Clay Pit Rd.  in the vicinity of the proposed project.  

SITE ACCESS

Access to the project will be via a single access connection to Clay Pit Road. Cross-access is not required,
consistent with Section 6.04.03.Q. of the LDC.

REQUESTED VARIANCE

If PD 21-1329 is approved, the County Engineer will approve a Section 6.04.02.B. Administrative 
Variance from the Section 6.04.07 access spacing requirements (dated November 30, 2021) which was 
found approvable by the County Engineer (on December 2, 2021). Approval of this Administrative 
Variance will permit the reduction of minimum access spacing between the project driveway and next 
closest driveway to the west to +/- 90 feet and +/- 135 feet to the driveway to the east.



 
 

 

ROADWAY LEVEL OF SERVICE (LOS)  

Level of Service (LOS) information is reported below. 

FDOT Generalized Level of Service 

Roadway From To LOS Standard Peak Hr 
Directional LOS  

CLAY PIT RD WILLIAMS RD CR 579 D C 

Source: 2020 Hillsborough County Level of Service (LOS) Report 

 



Transportation Comment Sheet  
 

 

 

3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT)  

Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable) 
Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements 

Clay Pit Road County Collector 
- Urban 

2 Lanes 
Substandard Road 
Sufficient ROW Width 

☐ Corridor Preservation Plan   
☐ Site Access Improvements  
☐ Substandard Road Improvements  

 Other   

Project Trip Generation  Not applicable for this request 
 Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips 
Existing 9 1 1 
Proposed 107 7 9 
Difference (+/-) +98 +6 +8 
*Trips reported are based on net new external trips unless otherwise noted. 
 
Connectivity and Cross Access  Not applicable for this request 

Project Boundary Primary Access Additional 
Connectivity/Access Cross Access Finding 

North X None None Meets LDC 
South  None None Meets LDC 
East  None None Meets LDC 
West  None None Meets LDC 
Notes:  
 
Design Exception/Administrative Variance   Not applicable for this request 
Road Name/Nature of Request Type Finding 
Clay Pit Road/Access Spacing Administrative Variance Requested Approvable 
 Choose an item. Choose an item. 
Notes:  

4.0 Additional Site Information & Agency Comments Summary  

Transportation Objections Conditions 
Requested 

Additional 
Information/Comments 

 Design Exception/Adm. Variance Requested 
 Off-Site Improvements Provided 

 Yes  N/A 
 No 

 Yes 
 No See Staff Report. 



November 30, 2021 

Michael Williams, PE 

Development Review Director 

County Engineer 

Development Services Department 

601 E. Kennedy Blvd., 20th Floor 

Tampa, FL 33602 

 
Re: Clay Pit Rd Townhomes 

Folio No: 64828.0000 

RZ: 21-1329 
 
 

The purpose of this letter is to request a Section 6.04.02.B Administrative Variance to Section 6.04.07 of 
the Hillsborough County Land Development Code for access to the Clay Pit Rd Townhomes. The 
developer proposes to rezone the property to a Planned Development to allow up to 17 Townhomes: 

Table 1 provides the trip generation for the proposed project. The access for the project is to be via one 
(1) full access to Clay Pit Rd. 

The subject property is within the Urban Service Area and according to the Hillsborough County 
Roadways Functional Classification Map, Clay Pit Rd is a collector road. 

The request is for Administrative Variance to Section 6.04.07 of the Hillsborough County LDC for the 
access spacing on Clay Pit Rd. Based on Section 6.04.07, the access spacing for Clay Pit Rd is 330 feet. The 
spacing for access is 90 feet from the driveway to the west and 135 feet to the driveway to the east. This is 
geographically shown in Figure 1. 

The justification is as follows: 

(a) there is unreasonable burden on the applicant, 

1. The subject property has limited footage along Clay Pit Rd. 

2. The proposed access to the project is in the geographical location of the existing access 
for the property. The existing access is to be removed in conjunction with the 
development of the project. 

Therefore, it is not reasonable or feasible for the project to modify the location of the access to meet 
the current LDC spacing criteria. 

(b) the variance would not be detrimental to the public health, safety and welfare, 
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There are two existing driveways on this property and this project will be reducing it to one. The center
most existing access serving the project is to be removed and replaced with the proposed access in the
same general location which is at the centerline of the property. The other existing access, closest to the
projects west boundary, will be removed. In addition, there are multiple single-family driveways along
the subject segment of Clay Pit Rd. In our opinion, the proposed variance would not be detrimental to
the public health, safety and well-being.

(c) without the variance, reasonable access cannot be provided. In the evaluation of the variance
request, the issuing authority shall give valid consideration to the land use plans, policies and local
traffic circulation/operation of the site and adjacent areas.

The main access to the project is proposed t be via Clay Pit Rd. The access is needed to provide
reasonable access to the project.

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or require and additional information.

Best Regards,

Jennifer L Grissom, P.E.

Managing Partner

K2K Engineering

Based on the information provided by the applicant this request is:

Approved with Conditions

Approved

Disapproved

Michael J. Williams, P.E.
Hillsborough County Engineer on          
Notice: Consent with Section 6.04.02B.8. of the LDC, the results of this variance application
may be appealed, as further described in Section 10.05.01. of the LDC, to the Land Use Hearing
Officer within 30 calendar days of the date of the above action.
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TABLE 1 
TRIP GENERATION (1) 

 

Land Use ITE 
LUC 

Size Daily 
Trips 
Ends 

PM Peak Hour Trip Ends 

    In Out Total 
Townhome 220 17 DU’s 14   14 

 

Per the ITE Trip Generation, 10th Edition Volume 2 the number of Peak Hour Trips for Multi-Family 
Housing (Low-Rise), Land Use 220, is calculated as follows: 

-LN (Total Number of PM Peak Hour Trips) = 0.89 * LN (Number of Units) - .02 

-LN (Total Number of PM Peak Hour Trips) = 2.64 

-Total Number of PM Peak Hour Trips = 14 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 1. 
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Appendix 
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PD Site Plan 
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Hillsborough County Roadway Functional Classification Map 
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Hillsborough County Land Development Code Section 6.04.07 
 
 

 Sec. 6.04.05. - Access Pavement Requirements 
 

A. Type I 

1. Rural Section—Driveway does not need to be paved except for a four-foot paved transition 
extending from the edge of the roadway towards the site. The purpose of the paved transition is to 
protect the edge of pavement of the public roadway from damage and deterioration. This requirement 
does not apply when the public roadway has a four-foot (or wider) paved shoulder. 

2. Urban Section—Driveway shall be paved to the right-of-way line or to the back of sidewalk, 
whichever is less. 

B. Type II 

1. Urban Section. These accesses shall be paved to the right-of-way line or to the back of 
sidewalk, whichever is distance is less. 

2. Rural Section. These accesses shall be paved to the right-of-way line. 

C. Type III 

Rural and Urban Sections. These accesses shall be paved to the right-of-way line. 

D. Surfacing Requirements 

The pavement should be structurally adequate to meet the expected traffic loads and shall not be less 
than the requirements contained in the Hillsborough County Transportation Technical Manual, latest 
edition. 

 Sec. 6.04.06. - Maintenance Responsibilities 
 

A. Introduction 

The purpose of this section is to identify the various responsibilities relative to maintenance of access 
points. The occupant and the owner of the property services by the access shall be responsible for 
meeting the terms and conditions of the permit, if any. 

B. Maintenance Responsibility by Jurisdiction 

1. State Highway System. For those connections onto the State Highway System, the Florida 
Department of Transportation will normally maintain the connection surface, sidewalks, and all 
drainage facilities within the right-of-way. 

2. County Roadway System. For the connections onto the County Roadway System, within the 
unincorporated portion of the County, the County Public Works Department will maintain the first four 
feet, nearest the edge of pavement, of the connection. In addition, the Department will maintain 
drainage structures within the right-of-way which accommodates roadway drainage. 

3. Traffic Control Devices. All traffic control devices, including signs, signals and pavement markings, 
installed and properly permitted on the public right-of-way or public easements to control traffic 
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utilizing the connection, shall be maintained by the County. Any devices required by the permit but 
installed off the public right-of-way shall be maintained by the permittee in a condition satisfactory to 
the County's Director of Public Works. The permittee shall be responsible for correcting any on-site 
deficiencies in an appropriate and timely manner. 

Sec. 6.04.07. - Table: Minimum Spacing

MINIMUM SPACING 

ACCESS CLASSIFICATION(See Notes) MINIMUM 
CONNECTION 
SPACING 

MINIMUM 
MEDIAN; 
OPENING 
SPACING 
(Directional) 

MINIMUM 
MEDIAN 
OPENING 
SPACING 
(Full) 

CLASS 1 (See Federal Highway Administration and FDOT 
Requirements) 

Roadway providing for high speed, high volume traffic 
movement serving interstate, interregional and intercity 
needs as well as some intracity travel. These roadways do 
not provide direct property connections. 

CLASS 2 

A specially protected corridor distinguished by an 
extensive existing or planned system of access roads and 
restrictive median treatments. 

>45 mph 1320 ft
 mph 660 ft

>45 mph 1320

660'

>45 mph 2640

1320 ft

CLASS 3 

New and existing roadways primarily in areas without 
extensive development or extensive subdivided 
properties. These corridors will be distinguished by 
existing or desired restrictive median treatments. Two 
lane highways with a desired high degree of access 
management should also be included. 

>45 mph 660 ft
 mph 330 ft

>45 mph 1320

ft

>45 mph 2640
ft  mph
1320 ft
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MINIMUM SPACING 

ACCESS CLASSIFICATION(See Notes) MINIMUM 
CONNECTION 
SPACING 

MINIMUM 
MEDIAN; 
OPENING 
SPACING 
(Directional) 

MINIMUM 
MEDIAN 
OPENING 
SPACING 
(Full) 

CLASS 4 

New and existing roadways primarily in areas without 
extensive development or extensive subdivided 
properties. These corridors will be distinguished by 
nonrestrictive median treatments or highways with two- 
way left turn lanes. 

>45 mph 660
 mph 330 ft

N.A. N.A. 

CLASS 5 

Existing roadways primarily in areas with moderate or 
extensive development or where the land is extensively 
subdivided. These corridors will be distinguished by 
existing or desired restrictive median treatments. 

>45 mph 330 ft 
45 mph 245 ft

All Speeds 660 
ft 

>45 mph 1320

660 ft

CLASS 6 

Existing roadways primarily in areas with extensive 
development or where the land is extensively subdivided. 
These corridors will be distinguished by existing or 
expected non restrictive medians, such as an undivided 
two or four lane highway or multi-lane highways with 
two-way left turn lanes. 

>45 mph 330 ft
 mph 245 ft

N.A. N.A. 

CLASS 7 

Subdivision roads and all other local roadways 
functioning as subdivision roads. 

TYPE I = 10 ft 
Type II = 50 ft 
(<5000 vpd*) 

ALL SPEEDS 330 
ft 

ALL SPEEDS 
330 ft 
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MINIMUM SPACING 

ACCESS CLASSIFICATION(See Notes) MINIMUM 
CONNECTION 
SPACING 

MINIMUM 
MEDIAN; 
OPENING 
SPACING 
(Directional) 

MINIMUM 
MEDIAN 
OPENING 
SPACING 
(Full) 

 
175 ft  5000 
vpd*) 

  

March 1, 1991 Type III =50 ft 
(<5000 vpd*) 
250 ft 

 vpd*) 
* refers to 
volume on 
adjacent 
roadway 

  

 
 

NOTES AND SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS 

1. Access road systems in Access Class 2 assumes the provision of an access road system or adequate 
internal property circulation through existing or new public and private roads in transportation and 
comprehensive plans and through local land development regulations. 

2. Minimum connection and directional median spacing openings specified here may not be adequate if 
extensive right or left-turn storage is required. Greater distances may be required to provide sufficient 
site-specific storage. 

3. Connections and median openings on the public roadway system located up to ¼ mile from an 
interchange area or up to the first intersection with an arterial roadway, whichever distance is less, shall 
be regulated to protect the safety and operational efficiency of the limited access facility and the 
interchange area. The ¼ mile distance shall be measured from the end of the taper of the ramp furthest 
from the interchange. 

a. The distance to the first connection shall be at least 660 feet where the posted speed limit is 
greater than 45 mph or 440 feet where the posted speed limit is 45 mph or less. The distance 
will be measured from the end of the taper for the particular quadrant of the interchange. If the 
above connection spacing cannot be provided, a single connection per property will be provided 
if no other reasonable access to the property exists and the issuing authority determines that 
the connection does not create a safety, operational or weaving hazard. 
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b. The minimum distance to the first median opening shall be at least 1,320 feet as measured
from the end of the taper of the egress ramp.

c. Connections and median openings meeting the above spacing standards still may not be
permitted in the location requested in the permit application, when the issuing authority
determines, based on traffic engineering principles, that the safety or operation of the
interchange or the limited access highway would be adversely affected.

(Ord. No. 00-21, § 2, 5-18-00; Ord. No. 08-15, § 2, 6-12-08, eff. 10-1-08) 

Sec. 6.04.08. - Table: Corner Clearance at Intersections

CORNER CLEARANCE AT INTERSECTIONS 
For Isolated Corner Properties Only 

Position Access Allowed Minimum Clearance 

With Restrictive Median 

Approaching Intersection Right In/Out  

Approaching Intersection Right In Only  

Departing Intersection Right In Out  (125)* 

Departing Intersection Right Out Only  

Without Restrictive Median 

Approaching Intersection Full Access  (125)* 

Approaching Intersection Right In Only**  

Departing Intersection Full Access  (125)* 

Departing Intersection Right Out Only**  
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Isolated corner properties that, because of size or configuration cannot meet the above spacing 
requirements may apply for a variance as provided in 6.04.02 C. 

* Access Class 7 may use the measurements in parenthesis if the posted speed limit is 35 MPH or less.

** Right In/Out Right in Only and Right Out Only connections on roadways without restrictive medians 
shall, by design of the connection, effectively eliminate unpermitted movements. 
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Unincorporated Hillsborough County Rezoning 

Hearing Date: 
February 14, 2022

Report Prepared:
February 1, 2022

Petition: PD 21-1329

10941 Clay Pitt Road 

Southside of the Clay Pitt Road, east of Williams 
Road  

Summary Data:

Comprehensive Plan Finding: CONSISTENT

Adopted Future Land Use: Residential-9 (9 du/ga; 0.35 FAR)

Service Area: Urban

Community Plan: Seffner-Mango

Requested Rezoning: Agricultural Single-Family-1 (AS-1) to Planned 
Development (PD) allowing for up to 17 
Townhomes 

Parcel Size (Approx.): 1.89 +/- acres

Street Functional
Classification:   

Clay Pitt Road – Collector 
Williams Road – Collector 

Locational Criteria: N/A (residential development)

Evacuation Zone: The site is not within an Evacuation ZonePlan Hillsborough
planhillsborough.org

planner@plancom.org
813 – 272 – 5940

601 E Kennedy Blvd
18th floor 

Tampa, FL, 33602
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Context 
 

 The subject property is located on approximately 1.89 acres east of Williams Road and 
south of Clay Pitt Road. The site is located within the Urban Service Area and within the 
limits of the Seffner-Mango Community Plan. 

 
 The property’s Future Land Use designation is Residential-9 (RES-9), which includes 

typical uses of residential, urban scale neighborhood commercial, office uses, multi-
purpose projects and mixed-use development.  Non-residential uses are required to meet 
established locational criteria for specific land uses. 

 
 The subject property is surrounded by Residential-9 (RES-9), to the north, south, east, 

and west. Further west along Williams Road the Future Land use intensifies to a Urban 
Mixed Use-20 Future Land use. 

 
 The subject property is classified as a single-family lot within Agricultural Single-Family-1 

(AS-1) zoning. Single-family lots are located to the west with Agricultural Single-Family-1 
(AS-1) and Agricultural Rural (AR) zoning. A church is located directly east of the site with 
a Agricultural Single-Family-1 zoning. A mobile home park is located south and to the 
north, across Clay Pitt Road with a Planned Development zoning.  

 
 The applicant requests to rezone the subject property from Agricultural Single-Family-1 

(AS-1) to Planned Development (PD) allowing for up to 17 townhome units. 
 

Compliance with Comprehensive Plan: 
The following Goals, Objectives and Policies apply to this rezoning request and are used as a 
basis for a consistency finding. 
 
Future Land Use Element 
 
Urban Service Area (USA) 
 
Objective 1: Hillsborough County shall pro-actively direct new growth into the urban service area 
with the goal that at least 80% of all population growth will occur within the USA during the 
planning horizon of this Plan.  Within the Urban Service Area, Hillsborough County will not impede 
agriculture. Building permit activity and other similar measures will be used to evaluate this 
objective.   
 
Policy 1.2:  Minimum Density: All new residential or mixed use land use categories within the 
USA shall have a density of 4 du/ga or greater unless environmental features or existing 
development patterns do not support those densities. Within the USA and in categories allowing 
4 units per acre or greater, new development or redevelopment shall occur at a density of at least 
75% of the allowable density of the land use category, unless the development meets the criteria 
of Policy 1.3. 
 
Policy 1.4: Compatibility is defined as the characteristics of different uses or activities or design 
which allow them to be located near or adjacent to each other in harmony. Some elements 
affecting compatibility include the following: height, scale, mass and bulk of structures, pedestrian 
or vehicular traffic, circulation, access and parking impacts, landscaping, lighting, noise, odor and 
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architecture. Compatibility does not mean “the same as.” Rather, it refers to the sensitivity of 
development proposals in maintaining the character of existing development. 
 
Neighborhood/Community Development  
 
Objective 16: Neighborhood Protection  The neighborhood is the functional unit of community 
development.  There is a need to protect existing, neighborhoods and communities and those 
that will emerge in the future. To preserve, protect, and enhance neighborhoods and communities, 
all new development must conform to the following policies. 
 
Policy 16.1:  Established and planned neighborhoods and communities shall be protected by 
restricting incompatible land uses through mechanisms such as:  
 

a) locational criteria for the placement of non-residential uses as identified in this Plan, 
b) limiting commercial development in residential land use categories to neighborhood 

scale;  
c) requiring buffer areas and screening devices between unlike land uses; 

 
Policy 16.2: Gradual transitions of intensities between different land uses shall be provided for 
as new development is proposed and approved, through the use of professional site planning, 
buffering and screening techniques and control of specific land uses. 
 
Policy 16.3:  Development and redevelopment shall be integrated with the adjacent land uses 
through: 

a) the creation of like uses; or 
b) creation of complementary uses; or 
c) mitigation of adverse impacts; and 
d) transportation/pedestrian connections 

 
Policy 16.8: The overall density and lot sizes of new residential projects shall reflect the character 
of the surrounding area, recognizing the choice of lifestyles described in this Plan.     
 
Livable Communities Element:  Seffner-Mango Community Plan 
 
1. Goal: Enhance community character and ensure quality residential and nonresidential 

development. 
Strategies: 
• Support in-fill development and redevelopment within the Urban Service Area while 

providing for compatibility with existing uses. 
 
Staff Analysis of Goals Objectives and Policies: 
The subject property is located on approximately 1.89 acres east of Williams Road and 
south of the Clay Pitt Road. The site is located within the Urban Service Area and within 
the limits of the Seffner-Mango Community Plan. The applicant requests to rezone the 
subject property from Agricultural Single-Family-1 (AS-1) to Planned Development (PD) 
allowing for up to 17 townhome units.    
 
The subject property is located within the Urban Service Area. Per FLUE Policy 1.2, the site 
must satisfy minimum density requirements. The maximum allowable density on the 
subject site is 17 dwelling units and the minimum allowable density is 12 dwelling units. 
The application requests the maximum dwelling units allowed and satisfies Policy 1.2.  
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The subject property is designated Residential-9 (RES-9) on the Future Land Use Map. The 
intent of the RES-9 Future Land Use category is to designate areas that are suitable for 
low-medium density residential, as well as urban scale neighborhood commercial, office, 
single-purpose projects, and mixed use developments when in compliance with the Goals, 
Objectives, and Policies of the Land Use Element and applicable development regulations 
and locational criteria for specific land use. The proposed use is permissible within the 
RES-9 Future Land Use category. The proposed residential development would allow for 
uses that are compatible with the surrounding development pattern and satisfies the intent 
of Objective 16 and Policies 16.1, 16.2, 16.3 and 16.8.  
 
The subject property is located within the limits of the Seffner-Mango Community Plan. 
The proposed residential development furthers the goal of the Seffner Mango Community 
Plan which seeks to enhance community character and ensure quality residential and 
nonresidential development by supporting in-fill development and redevelopment within 
the Urban Service Area while providing for compatibility with existing uses. 
 
Overall, Planning Commission staff finds the proposed use and density to be compatible 
with the surrounding area. The proposed residential development also meets the intent of 
the Seffner-Mango Community Plan, which supports in-fill development and 
redevelopment within the Urban Service Area while providing for compatibility with 
existing uses. The proposed development is consistent with the Residential-9 (RES-9) 
Future Land Use category. The request would allow for a development that is consistent 
with the Goals, Objectives and Policies of the Future Land Use Element of the Future of 
Unincorporated Hillsborough County Comprehensive Plan for Unincorporated 
Hillsborough County.  
 
Recommendation 
Based upon the above considerations, Planning Commission staff finds the proposed Planned 
Development CONSISTENT with the Future of Hillsborough Comprehensive Plan for 
Unincorporated Hillsborough County, subject to the conditions of the Development Services 
Department.  
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AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET 
 

TO: Zoning Technician, Development Services Department DATE: 02/01/2022 
REVIEWER: Alex Steady, Senior Planner AGENCY/DEPT: Transportation 
PLANNING AREA/SECTOR: Seffner Mango/ Northeast PETITION NO:  PD 21-1329 
 
 

 This agency has no comments. 
 This agency has no objection. 

X This agency has no objection, subject to the listed or attached conditions. 

 This agency objects for the reasons set forth below. 

REPORT SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS 

 The proposed rezoning would result in an increase of trips potentially generated by development 
of the subject site by 98 average daily trips, 6 trips in the a.m. peak hour, and 8 trips in the p.m. 
peak hour. 

 If PD 21-1329 is approved, the County Engineer will approve a Section 6.04.02.B. 
Administrative Variance from the Section 6.04.07 access spacing requirements (dated November 
30, 2021) which was found approvable by the County Engineer (on December 2, 2021). Approval 
of this Administrative Variance will permit the reduction of minimum access spacing between the 
project driveway and next closest driveway to the west to +/- 90 feet and +/- 135 feet to the 
driveway to the east. 

 Transportation Review Section staff has no objection to the proposed request, subject to the 
conditions of approval provided hereinbelow. 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

Staff is requesting the following new and other conditions: 

New Condition: 

 If PD 21-1329 is approved, the County Engineer will approve a Section 6.04.02.B. 
Administrative Variance from the Section 6.04.07 access spacing requirements (dated November 
30, 2021) which was found approvable by the County Engineer (on December 2, 2021). Approval 
of this Administrative Variance will permit the reduction of minimum access spacing between the 
project driveway and next closest driveway to the west to +/- 90 feet and +/- 135 feet to the 
driveway to the east. 

Other Conditions: 

Prior to PD site plan certification, the applicant shall revise the PD site plan to: 
 Add a note to the site plan that states “Sidewalks shall be provided in accordance with the 

Hillsborough County LDC.” 
 Add a note to the site plan that states “Parking shall be provided in accordance with the 

Hillsborough County LDC.” 

PROJECT SUMMARY AND ANALYSIS 

The applicant is requesting to rezone one parcel totaling 1.89 acres from Agricultural, Single Family – 1 
(AS-1) to Planed Development (PD) to allow for 17 townhomes.  The site is located +/- 900 feet east of the 
intersection of Williams Road and Clay Pit Rd. The Future Land Use designation of the site is R-9.    



 
 

 

Trip Generation Analysis 

Staff has prepared a comparison of the trips potentially generated under the previously approved zoning 
and the proposed planned development including the additional residential units, utilizing a generalized 
worst-case scenario. Data presented below is based on the Institute of Transportation Engineer’s Trip 
Generation Manual, 10th Edition.  

Approved Zoning: 

Zoning, Lane Use/Size 24 Hour 
Two-Way Volume 

Total Peak Hour Trips 

AM PM 
AS-1, 1 Single Family Residential Dwelling Unit 

(ITE code 210) 9 1 1 

Proposed Zoning:  

Zoning, Lane Use/Size 24 Hour 
Two-Way Volume 

Total Peak Hour Trips 

AM PM 
PD, 17 Multi Family Dwelling Units 

(ITE code 220) 107 7 9 

Trip Generation Difference: 

Zoning, Lane Use/Size 24 Hour 
Two-Way Volume 

Total Peak Hour Trips 

AM PM 
Difference +98 +6 +8 

The proposed rezoning would result in an increase of trips potentially generated by development of the 
subject site by 98 average daily trips, 6 trips in the a.m. peak hour, and 8 trips in the p.m. peak hour. 

TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE SERVING THE SITE  

Clay Pit Rd. is a 2-lane, substandard, Hillsborough County maintained, collector roadway, characterized 
by +/-10 feet travel lanes.  The existing right-of-way on Clay Pit Rd. is +/-50 feet.  There are no bike lanes 
or sidewalks on Clay Pit Rd.  in the vicinity of the proposed project.   

SITE ACCESS 

Access to the project will be via a single access connection to Clay Pit Road.  Cross-access is not required, 
consistent with Section 6.04.03.Q. of the LDC.   

REQUESTED VARIANCE 

If PD 21-1329 is approved, the County Engineer will approve a Section 6.04.02.B. Administrative 
Variance from the Section 6.04.07 access spacing requirements (dated November 30, 2021) which was 
found approvable by the County Engineer (on December 2, 2021). Approval of this Administrative 
Variance will permit the reduction of minimum access spacing between the project driveway and next 
closest driveway to the west to +/- 90 feet and +/- 135 feet to the driveway to the east. 
 

 

 

 



 
 

 

ROADWAY LEVEL OF SERVICE (LOS)  

Level of Service (LOS) information is reported below. 

FDOT Generalized Level of Service 

Roadway From To LOS Standard Peak Hr 
Directional LOS  

CLAY PIT RD WILLIAMS RD CR 579 D C 

Source: 2020 Hillsborough County Level of Service (LOS) Report 

 



Transportation Comment Sheet  
 

 

 

3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT)  

Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable) 
Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements 

Clay Pit Road County Collector 
- Urban 

2 Lanes 
Substandard Road 
Sufficient ROW Width 

☐ Corridor Preservation Plan   
☐ Site Access Improvements  
☐ Substandard Road Improvements  

 Other   

Project Trip Generation  Not applicable for this request 
 Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips 
Existing 9 1 1 
Proposed 107 7 9 
Difference (+/-) +98 +6 +8 
*Trips reported are based on net new external trips unless otherwise noted. 
 
Connectivity and Cross Access  Not applicable for this request 

Project Boundary Primary Access Additional 
Connectivity/Access Cross Access Finding 

North X None None Meets LDC 
South  None None Meets LDC 
East  None None Meets LDC 
West  None None Meets LDC 
Notes:  
 
Design Exception/Administrative Variance   Not applicable for this request 
Road Name/Nature of Request Type Finding 
Clay Pit Road/Access Spacing Administrative Variance Requested Approvable 
 Choose an item. Choose an item. 
Notes:  

4.0 Additional Site Information & Agency Comments Summary  

Transportation Objections Conditions 
Requested 

Additional 
Information/Comments 

 Design Exception/Adm. Variance Requested 
 Off-Site Improvements Provided 

 Yes  N/A 
 No 

 Yes 
 No See Staff Report. 



November 30, 2021 

Michael Williams, PE 

Development Review Director 

County Engineer 

Development Services Department 

601 E. Kennedy Blvd., 20th Floor 

Tampa, FL 33602 

 
Re: Clay Pit Rd Townhomes 

Folio No: 64828.0000 

RZ: 21-1329 
 
 

The purpose of this letter is to request a Section 6.04.02.B Administrative Variance to Section 6.04.07 of 
the Hillsborough County Land Development Code for access to the Clay Pit Rd Townhomes. The 
developer proposes to rezone the property to a Planned Development to allow up to 17 Townhomes: 

Table 1 provides the trip generation for the proposed project. The access for the project is to be via one 
(1) full access to Clay Pit Rd. 

The subject property is within the Urban Service Area and according to the Hillsborough County 
Roadways Functional Classification Map, Clay Pit Rd is a collector road. 

The request is for Administrative Variance to Section 6.04.07 of the Hillsborough County LDC for the 
access spacing on Clay Pit Rd. Based on Section 6.04.07, the access spacing for Clay Pit Rd is 330 feet. The 
spacing for access is 90 feet from the driveway to the west and 135 feet to the driveway to the east. This is 
geographically shown in Figure 1. 

The justification is as follows: 

(a) there is unreasonable burden on the applicant, 

1. The subject property has limited footage along Clay Pit Rd. 

2. The proposed access to the project is in the geographical location of the existing access 
for the property. The existing access is to be removed in conjunction with the 
development of the project. 

Therefore, it is not reasonable or feasible for the project to modify the location of the access to meet 
the current LDC spacing criteria. 

(b) the variance would not be detrimental to the public health, safety and welfare, 
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There are two existing driveways on this property and this project will be reducing it to one. The center
most existing access serving the project is to be removed and replaced with the proposed access in the
same general location which is at the centerline of the property. The other existing access, closest to the
projects west boundary, will be removed. In addition, there are multiple single-family driveways along
the subject segment of Clay Pit Rd. In our opinion, the proposed variance would not be detrimental to
the public health, safety and well-being.

(c) without the variance, reasonable access cannot be provided. In the evaluation of the variance
request, the issuing authority shall give valid consideration to the land use plans, policies and local
traffic circulation/operation of the site and adjacent areas.

The main access to the project is proposed t be via Clay Pit Rd. The access is needed to provide
reasonable access to the project.

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or require and additional information.

Best Regards,

Jennifer L Grissom, P.E.

Managing Partner

K2K Engineering

Based on the information provided by the applicant this request is:

   Approved with Conditions

   Approved

   Disapproved

                                                                                                                            

Michael J. Williams, P.E.
Hillsborough County Engineer on                                                                 
Notice: Consent with Section 6.04.02B.8. of the LDC, the results of this variance application
may be appealed, as further described in Section 10.05.01. of the LDC, to the Land Use Hearing
Officer within 30 calendar days of the date of the above action.
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TABLE 1 
TRIP GENERATION (1) 

 

Land Use ITE 
LUC 

Size Daily 
Trips 
Ends 

PM Peak Hour Trip Ends 

    In Out Total 
Townhome 220 17 DU’s 14   14 

 

Per the ITE Trip Generation, 10th Edition Volume 2 the number of Peak Hour Trips for Multi-Family 
Housing (Low-Rise), Land Use 220, is calculated as follows: 

-LN (Total Number of PM Peak Hour Trips) = 0.89 * LN (Number of Units) - .02 

-LN (Total Number of PM Peak Hour Trips) = 2.64 

-Total Number of PM Peak Hour Trips = 14 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 1. 
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Appendix 
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PD Site Plan 
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Hillsborough County Roadway Functional Classification Map 
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Hillsborough County Land Development Code Section 6.04.07 
 
 

 Sec. 6.04.05. - Access Pavement Requirements 
 

A. Type I 

1. Rural Section—Driveway does not need to be paved except for a four-foot paved transition 
extending from the edge of the roadway towards the site. The purpose of the paved transition is to 
protect the edge of pavement of the public roadway from damage and deterioration. This requirement 
does not apply when the public roadway has a four-foot (or wider) paved shoulder. 

2. Urban Section—Driveway shall be paved to the right-of-way line or to the back of sidewalk, 
whichever is less. 

B. Type II 

1. Urban Section. These accesses shall be paved to the right-of-way line or to the back of 
sidewalk, whichever is distance is less. 

2. Rural Section. These accesses shall be paved to the right-of-way line. 

C. Type III 

Rural and Urban Sections. These accesses shall be paved to the right-of-way line. 

D. Surfacing Requirements 

The pavement should be structurally adequate to meet the expected traffic loads and shall not be less 
than the requirements contained in the Hillsborough County Transportation Technical Manual, latest 
edition. 

 Sec. 6.04.06. - Maintenance Responsibilities 
 

A. Introduction 

The purpose of this section is to identify the various responsibilities relative to maintenance of access 
points. The occupant and the owner of the property services by the access shall be responsible for 
meeting the terms and conditions of the permit, if any. 

B. Maintenance Responsibility by Jurisdiction 

1. State Highway System. For those connections onto the State Highway System, the Florida 
Department of Transportation will normally maintain the connection surface, sidewalks, and all 
drainage facilities within the right-of-way. 

2. County Roadway System. For the connections onto the County Roadway System, within the 
unincorporated portion of the County, the County Public Works Department will maintain the first four 
feet, nearest the edge of pavement, of the connection. In addition, the Department will maintain 
drainage structures within the right-of-way which accommodates roadway drainage. 

3. Traffic Control Devices. All traffic control devices, including signs, signals and pavement markings, 
installed and properly permitted on the public right-of-way or public easements to control traffic 
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utilizing the connection, shall be maintained by the County. Any devices required by the permit but 
installed off the public right-of-way shall be maintained by the permittee in a condition satisfactory to 
the County's Director of Public Works. The permittee shall be responsible for correcting any on-site 
deficiencies in an appropriate and timely manner. 

 Sec. 6.04.07. - Table: Minimum Spacing 
 
 
 

MINIMUM SPACING 

ACCESS CLASSIFICATION(See Notes) MINIMUM 
CONNECTION 
SPACING 

MINIMUM 
MEDIAN; 
OPENING 
SPACING 
(Directional) 

MINIMUM 
MEDIAN 
OPENING 
SPACING 
(Full) 

CLASS 1 (See Federal Highway Administration and FDOT 
Requirements) 

Roadway providing for high speed, high volume traffic 
movement serving interstate, interregional and intercity 
needs as well as some intracity travel. These roadways do 
not provide direct property connections. 

   

CLASS 2 

A specially protected corridor distinguished by an 
extensive existing or planned system of access roads and 
restrictive median treatments. 

>45 mph 1320 ft 
 mph 660 ft 

>45 mph 1320 
 

660' 

>45 mph 2640 
 

1320 ft 

CLASS 3 

New and existing roadways primarily in areas without 
extensive development or extensive subdivided 
properties. These corridors will be distinguished by 
existing or desired restrictive median treatments. Two 
lane highways with a desired high degree of access 
management should also be included. 

>45 mph 660 ft 
 mph 330 ft 

>45 mph 1320 
 

ft 

>45 mph 2640 
ft  mph 
1320 ft 
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MINIMUM SPACING 

ACCESS CLASSIFICATION(See Notes) MINIMUM 
CONNECTION 
SPACING 

MINIMUM 
MEDIAN; 
OPENING 
SPACING 
(Directional) 

MINIMUM 
MEDIAN 
OPENING 
SPACING 
(Full) 

CLASS 4 

New and existing roadways primarily in areas without 
extensive development or extensive subdivided 
properties. These corridors will be distinguished by 
nonrestrictive median treatments or highways with two- 
way left turn lanes. 

>45 mph 660 
 mph 330 ft 

N.A. N.A. 

CLASS 5 

Existing roadways primarily in areas with moderate or 
extensive development or where the land is extensively 
subdivided. These corridors will be distinguished by 
existing or desired restrictive median treatments. 

>45 mph 330 ft  
45 mph 245 ft 

All Speeds 660 
ft 

>45 mph 1320 
 

660 ft 

CLASS 6 

Existing roadways primarily in areas with extensive 
development or where the land is extensively subdivided. 
These corridors will be distinguished by existing or 
expected non restrictive medians, such as an undivided 
two or four lane highway or multi-lane highways with 
two-way left turn lanes. 

>45 mph 330 ft 
 mph 245 ft 

N.A. N.A. 

CLASS 7 

Subdivision roads and all other local roadways 
functioning as subdivision roads. 

TYPE I = 10 ft 
Type II = 50 ft 
(<5000 vpd*) 

ALL SPEEDS 330 
ft 

ALL SPEEDS 
330 ft 
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MINIMUM SPACING 

ACCESS CLASSIFICATION(See Notes) MINIMUM 
CONNECTION 
SPACING 

MINIMUM 
MEDIAN; 
OPENING 
SPACING 
(Directional) 

MINIMUM 
MEDIAN 
OPENING 
SPACING 
(Full) 

 
175 ft  5000 
vpd*) 

  

March 1, 1991 Type III =50 ft 
(<5000 vpd*) 
250 ft 

 vpd*) 
* refers to 
volume on 
adjacent 
roadway 

  

 
 

NOTES AND SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS 

1. Access road systems in Access Class 2 assumes the provision of an access road system or adequate 
internal property circulation through existing or new public and private roads in transportation and 
comprehensive plans and through local land development regulations. 

2. Minimum connection and directional median spacing openings specified here may not be adequate if 
extensive right or left-turn storage is required. Greater distances may be required to provide sufficient 
site-specific storage. 

3. Connections and median openings on the public roadway system located up to ¼ mile from an 
interchange area or up to the first intersection with an arterial roadway, whichever distance is less, shall 
be regulated to protect the safety and operational efficiency of the limited access facility and the 
interchange area. The ¼ mile distance shall be measured from the end of the taper of the ramp furthest 
from the interchange. 

a. The distance to the first connection shall be at least 660 feet where the posted speed limit is 
greater than 45 mph or 440 feet where the posted speed limit is 45 mph or less. The distance 
will be measured from the end of the taper for the particular quadrant of the interchange. If the 
above connection spacing cannot be provided, a single connection per property will be provided 
if no other reasonable access to the property exists and the issuing authority determines that 
the connection does not create a safety, operational or weaving hazard. 
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b. The minimum distance to the first median opening shall be at least 1,320 feet as measured 
from the end of the taper of the egress ramp. 

c. Connections and median openings meeting the above spacing standards still may not be 
permitted in the location requested in the permit application, when the issuing authority 
determines, based on traffic engineering principles, that the safety or operation of the 
interchange or the limited access highway would be adversely affected. 

(Ord. No. 00-21, § 2, 5-18-00; Ord. No. 08-15, § 2, 6-12-08, eff. 10-1-08) 

 Sec. 6.04.08. - Table: Corner Clearance at Intersections 
 
 
 

CORNER CLEARANCE AT INTERSECTIONS 
For Isolated Corner Properties Only 

Position Access Allowed Minimum Clearance 

With Restrictive Median 

Approaching Intersection Right In/Out  

Approaching Intersection Right In Only  

Departing Intersection Right In Out  (125)* 

Departing Intersection Right Out Only  

Without Restrictive Median 

Approaching Intersection Full Access  (125)* 

Approaching Intersection Right In Only**  

Departing Intersection Full Access  (125)* 

Departing Intersection Right Out Only**  

21-1329

Received November 30, 2021 
Development Services



 
Isolated corner properties that, because of size or configuration cannot meet the above spacing 
requirements may apply for a variance as provided in 6.04.02 C. 

 

* Access Class 7 may use the measurements in parenthesis if the posted speed limit is 35 MPH or less. 

** Right In/Out Right in Only and Right Out Only connections on roadways without restrictive medians 
shall, by design of the connection, effectively eliminate unpermitted movements. 
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COMMISSION 
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Environmental Excellence in a Changing World
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An Affirmative Action / Equal Opportunity Employer

AGENCY COMMENT SHEET 
 

REZONING 

HEARING DATE: 12/13/2021 

PETITION NO.: 21-1329 

EPC REVIEWER: Sarah Hartshorn 

CONTACT INFORMATION: (813) 627-2600 X 
1237 

EMAIL:  hartshorns@epchc.org 

COMMENT DATE: 10/7/2021 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 10941 Clay Pit Rd, 
Tampa, FL 33610 

FOLIO #: 64828.0000 

STR: 04-29S-20E 

REQUESTED ZONING: AS-1 to PD 
 

FINDINGS 
WETLANDS PRESENT NO 
SITE INSPECTION DATE NA 
WETLAND LINE VALIDITY NA 
WETLANDS VERIFICATION (AERIAL PHOTO, 
SOILS SURVEY, EPC FILES) 

No Wetlands Apparent Per Aerial Review 

INFORMATIONAL COMMENTS: 
 
On October 7, 2021 The Wetlands Division staff of the Environmental Protection Commission of 
Hillsborough County (EPC) reviewed the above referenced parcel in order to determine the extent of 
any wetlands and other surface waters pursuant to Chapter 1-11, Rules of the EPC. This determination 
was performed using aerial photography, soil surveys, and reviewing EPC files. Through this review, 
it appears that no wetlands or other surface waters exist onsite. 
 
Please be advised this wetland determination is informal and non-binding. A formal wetland 
delineation may be applied for by submitting a “WDR30 - Delineation Request Application”. 
Once approved, the formal wetland delineation would be binding for five years. 
 

 

Sjh/mst



Adequate Facilities Analysis: Rezoning

School Data Mango
Elementary

Jennings
Middle

Armwood
High

FISH Capacity
Total school capacity as reported to the Florida Inventory of School Houses (FISH)

667 1203 2465

2020-21 Enrollment
K-12 enrollment on 2021-22 40th day of school. This count is used to evaluate school 
concurrency per Interlocal Agreements with area jurisdictions

690 726 2176

Current Utilization
Percentage of school capacity utilized based on 40th day enrollment and FISH capacity

103% 60% 88%

Concurrency Reservations
Existing concurrency reservations due to previously approved development. Source: 
CSA Tracking Sheet as of 12/6/2021

0 103 206

Students Generated
Estimated number of new students expected in development based on adopted
generation rates. Source: Duncan Associates, School Impact Fee Study for 
Hillsborough County, Florida, Dec. 2019

2 1 2

Proposed Utilization
School capacity utilization based on 40th day enrollment, existing concurrency 
reservations, and estimated student generation for application

104% 69% 97%

Notes: Jennings Middle and Armwood High School currently have adequate capacity for the proposed 
development. Please note that Mango Elementary’s enrollment is currently above its capacity. In these 
cases, state law requires the school district to consider whether additional capacity exists in adjacent 
concurrency service areas (i.e. school attendance boundaries). At this time, additional capacity exists in 
adjacent service areas at the elementary level.

This is an analysis for adequate facilities only and is NOT a determination of school concurrency. 
A school concurrency review will be issued PRIOR TO preliminary plat or site plan approval.

Matthew Pleasant
Department Manager, Planning & Siting
Growth Management Department
Hillsborough County Public Schools
E: matthew.pleasant@hcps.net
P: 813.272.4429

Date: 12/6/2021

Jurisdiction: Hillsborough County

Case Number: RZ 21-1329

HCPS #: RZ-417

Address: 10941 Clay Pit Rd., Tampa, 33610

Parcel Folio Number(s): 64828.0000

Acreage: 1.9 (+/- acres)

Proposed Zoning: Planned Development

Future Land Use: R-9

Maximum Residential Units: 17 Units 

Residential Type: Single-family attached



           AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET

NOTE: THIS IS ONLY FOR ESTIMATE PURPOSES, BASED ON THE FEES AT THE TIME THE REVIEW WAS 
MADE. ACTUAL FEES WILL BE ASSESSED BASED ON PERMIT APPLICATIONS RECEIVED AND BASED ON 
THE FEE SCHEDULE AT THE TIME OF BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION. 

TO: DATE:

REVIEWER:

APPLICANT: PETITION NO:

LOCATION:

FOLIO NO:

Estimated Fees:

Project Summary/Description:

Zoning Review, Development Services

Ron Barnes, Impact & Mobility Fee Coordinator

Brackin Renovations & Development LLC

10941 Clay Pit Rd

64828.0000

12/21/2021

21-1329

(Fee estimate is based on a 1,500 square foot, 3 bedroom, Townhouse Unit 1-2 Stories) 
Mobility: $5,995 * 17 units       = $101,915.00 
Parks: $1,957 * 17 units            = $  33,269.00 
School: $7,027 * 17 units          = $119,459.00 
Fire: $249 * 17 units                  =$      4,233.00 
Total Townhouse     = $258,876.00 

Urban Mobility, Northeast Parks/Fire - 17 Townhouse Units 

***revised fees estimated based on Jan 1, 2022 schedule*** 



WATER RESOURCE SERVICES
REZONING REVIEW COMMENT SHEET: WATER & WASTEWATER

PETITION NO.:  PD21-1329 REVIEWED BY: Randy Rochelle DATE:  10/4/2021

FOLIO NO.:      64828.0000

WATER

The property lies within the              Water Service Area.  The applicant 
should contact the provider to determine the availability of water service.

A 8 inch water main exists (adjacent to the site), (approximately 45 feet from 
the site) and is located within the north Right-of-Way of Clay Pit Road . This will be the
likely point-of-connection, however there could be additional and/or different points-of-
connection determined at the time of the application for service. This is not a reservation 
of capacity.

Water distribution system improvements will need to be completed prior to connection to
the County’s water system. The improvements include              and will need to be 
completed by the             prior to issuance of any building permits that will create 
additional demand on the system.

WASTEWATER

The property lies within the              Wastewater Service Area.  The applicant 
should contact the provider to determine the availability of wastewater service.

A 6 inch wastewater force main exists (adjacent to the site), (approximately
feet from the site) and is located within the south Right-of-Way of Clay Pit Road . This 
will be the likely point-of-connection, however there could be additional and/or different 
points-of-connection determined at the time of the application for service. This is not a 
reservation of capacity.

Wastewater collection system improvements will need to be completed prior to 
connection to the County’s wastewater system. The improvements include           
and will need to be completed by the           prior to issuance of any building permits 
that will create additional demand on the system.

    

COMMENTS:   The subject rezoning includes parcels that are within the Urban Service Area
and would require connection to the County's potable water and wastewater systems .



AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET 
 

TO:  ZONING TECHNICIAN, Planning Growth Management DATE: 22 September 2021 

REVIEWER:   Bernard W. Kaiser, Conservation and Environmental Lands Management 

APPLICANT:   Nick Branckin PETITION NO:  RZ-PD 21-1329 

LOCATION:   10941 Clay Pit Rd, Tampa, FL  33610 

FOLIO NO:   64828.0000 SEC: 04   TWN: 29   RNG: 20 
 

 

 

  This agency has no comments. 

 

  This agency has no objection. 

 

 This agency has no objection, subject to listed or attached conditions. 

 

 This agency objects, based on the listed or attached conditions. 

   

COMMENTS:        . 
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NONE 
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Rome, Ashley

From: Hearings
Sent: Tuesday, November 30, 2021 2:41 PM
To: Timoteo, Rosalina; Rome, Ashley; Heinrich, Michelle
Subject: FW: APP NO RZ - PD 21-1329

From: Juan B Vasquez <jbts1716@gmail.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, November 23, 2021 11:23 AM 
To: Hearings <Hearings@HillsboroughCounty.ORG> 
Cc: rposada@comcast.net 
Subject: APP NO RZ - PD 21-1329 
 

  

External email: Use caution when clicking on links and attachments from outside sources.  

 
Good morning   
 My is Juan Baladejo  
Add 10931 Clay Pit Rd, Tampa, FL 33610 . 
My concern is this development  
If going to have a issue with my property.   I own a property that I can park a 18 Wheeler For the past 21 yearsI did 
everything the city and the county Ask me to do I complain for every stepTo the city and the county Plus I went to a 
hearing(12 people work for the city of Tampa government) vote on my favor. Before l buy the  property I went to the 
city and checked the record and  and the  regulation.  The city and the county Ask me what I'm gonna do with the 
property and I explain I'm going to park at 18 Wheeler The first day did I have an issue I went to the city and county and 
they (grandfather grandfather  the land I have every single paper the city and the county  Give me. I just wanted to 
make  Sure it's not going to be an issue  With people living there.  I am hard working person pay my bills  my taxes. I did 
everything everything that I supposed to do  by the city and the county and that's why l  been  Leaving there for pass 21 
years because I did the right thing by the city and county (REGULATION 21 YEARS AGO)  
Thanks  
Juan Baladejo  



From: Heinrich, Michelle
To: Timoteo, Rosalina
Subject: FW: Juan Baladejo - 10931 Clay Pit Rd.
Date: Tuesday, December 7, 2021 11:54:47 AM
Attachments: Juan Baladejo.msg

image001.png
10931 clay pit rd Tampa Florida 33610.msg
image003.png
image002.png

Rosa,
Can you please place in the support/opposition folder in Optix for PD 21-1329.
 
Thanks,
Michelle Heinrich, AICP
Principal Planner
Development Services Department

P: (813) 276-2167
E: heinrichm@HCFLGov.net
 

Hillsborough County
601 E. Kennedy Blvd., Tampa, FL 33602
Facebook  |  Twitter  |  YouTube  |  LinkedIn  |  HCFL Stay Safe
 
Please note: All correspondence to or from this office is subject to Florida’s Public Records law.
 

From: Norris, Marylou <NorrisM@hillsboroughcounty.org> 
Sent: Monday, December 6, 2021 5:11 PM
To: Heinrich, Michelle <HeinrichM@HillsboroughCounty.ORG>
Cc: Rome, Ashley <RomeA@hillsboroughcounty.org>
Subject: Juan Baladejo - 10931 Clay Pit Rd.
 
Please see the attached.
 
Marylou Norris
Administrative Specialist
Community Development Section
Development Services Department

P: (813) 276-8398
E: NorrisM@HCFLGov.net
W: HCFLGov.net
 

Hillsborough County
601 E. Kennedy Blvd., Tampa, FL 33602
 

Facebook  |  Twitter  |  YouTube  |  LinkedIn  |  HCFL Stay Safe
 



Please note: All correspondence to or from this office is subject to Florida’s Public Records law.
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Rome, Ashley

From: Hearings
Sent: Friday, December 10, 2021 8:32 AM
To: Timoteo, Rosalina; Rome, Ashley; Heinrich, Michelle
Subject: FW: 10941 Clay Pit Road Development
Attachments: Letter to Baladejo.pdf

From: Leighton Hyde <lhyde@hydelawoffice.com>  
Sent: Thursday, December 9, 2021 11:45 AM 
To: jbts1716@gmail.com 
Cc: Heinrich, Michelle <HeinrichM@HillsboroughCounty.ORG>; brackindevelopment@gmail.com; Hearings 
<Hearings@HillsboroughCounty.ORG> 
Subject: 10941 Clay Pit Road Development 
 

  

External email: Use caution when clicking on links and attachments from outside sources.  

 
Please review the attached correspondence.  
 
 
Regards,  
Leighton J. Hyde, Esq. 
The Law Office of Leighton J. Hyde, P.A. 
Fishhawk Office 
14016 Spector Road 
Lithia, FL 33547 
Greater Brandon Area Office 
10845 Boyette Road 

Riverview, FL 33569       
(813)870-9555 phone 
(813)702-1442 fax 
 

This electronic mail transmission and all attachments with it may contain confidential and legally privileged information intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to 
which they are addressed.  If the reader of this message is not an intended recipient, you are hereby notified that the reading, printing, dissemination, distribution, or other use of 
this transmission or its attachments is strictly prohibited.  If you have received this transmission in error, please notify the sender immediately by telephone (813-677-7702) or by 
electronic mail reply and then destroy this transmission and any copies.  

Although the company has taken reasonable precautions to ensure no viruses are present in this email, the company cannot accept responsibility for any loss or damage arising 
from the use of this email or attachments. 

 
 



Tampa Office: 10845 Boyette Road, Riverview, FL 33569
Phone: (813) 870-9555  •  Fax: 813-336-1528
lhyde@hydelawoffice.com  •  www.hydelawoffice.com

December 9, 2021

Juan Baladejo
10931 Clay Pit Road
Tampa, FL 33602

VIA Electronic Mail to: jbts1716@gmail.com

Re: Development of 10941 Clay Pit Road

Dear Mr. Baladejo:

As you know, I represent Nick Brackin and Brackin Renovations and Development, LLC
in regards to the development of the property located at 10941 Clay Pit Road, Tampa, FL 33610.

I am in receipt of your letter dated December 5, 2021, to Michelle Heinrich with 
Hillsborough County in regards to your concerns.

Let this letter serve as a commitment by my client to advise all purchasers in the 
proposed development project about your vested rights to park your eighteen wheeler on your 
property. Further, my client will give each purchaser a copy of the variance letter you received 
from Hillsborough County confirming your rights to park your truck on your property.

We look forward to a continued working relationship with you.

Sincerely,

/s/ Leighton J. Hyde, Esq.

cc: HeinrichM@hillsboroughcounty.org; brackindevelopment@gmail.com; 
hearings@hcflgov.net

21-1329

Received December 9, 2021 
Development Services
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21-1329

Received December 9, 2021 
Development Services
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Rome, Ashley

From: Juan B Vasquez <jbts1716@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, December 6, 2021 6:50 AM
To: Hearings
Subject: Juan Baladejo
Attachments: Juan -2.pdf

External email: Use caution when clicking on links and attachments from outside sources.  

 
10931 Clay Pit Rd, Tampa, FL 33610 



21-1329

Received December 6, 2021 
Development Services
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Rome, Ashley

From: Juan B Vasquez <jbts1716@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, December 6, 2021 6:56 AM
To: Hearings
Subject: 10931 clay pit rd Tampa Florida 33610
Attachments: Juan -2.pdf

External email: Use caution when clicking on links and attachments from outside sources.  

 
Thanks  
Juan Baladejo  
813-967-8519  
Jbts1716@gmail.com  



21-1329

Received December 6, 2021 
Development Services
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Rome, Ashley

From: Hearings
Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 10:21 AM
To: Timoteo, Rosalina; Rome, Ashley; Heinrich, Michelle
Subject: FW: Development of 10941 Clay Pit Rd Tampa Florida 33610
Attachments: Development 10941 Clay Pit Road.pdf

From: Juan B Vasquez <jbts1716@gmail.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, December 15, 2021 7:30 PM 
To: brackindevelopment@gmail.com 
Cc: Heinrich, Michelle <HeinrichM@HillsboroughCounty.ORG>; rposada@comcast.net 
Subject: Development of 10941 Clay Pit Rd Tampa Florida 33610 
 

  

External email: Use caution when clicking on links and attachments from outside sources.  

 
 
 

Mr Leighton,  
 
I reviewed the letter with reference Development 10941 Clay Pit Road dated 12/9/21 (see attached 
document) please see my below comments to each point: 

1. It should be included in the buying contract as a restrictive clause like a covenant that includes 
clear language that this is not an option and that the buyer accepts the conditions in which I 
(Juan Baladejo) am  protected from a litigation under the variance. Not leave it as an option but 
a clause of their buying contract to be accepted. 

2. The developer must also acknowledge in clear writing their awareness of the variance and that 
any development must include the rights under which I (Juan Baladejo) am protected under 
the variance. 

3. Point 3 is perfect. 

Please read my comments.  
 
I look forward to hear from you.  
 
Regards,  
Juan Baladejo  



21-1329

Received December 16, 2021 
Development Services
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Rome, Ashley

From: Hearings
Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 12:09 PM
To: Timoteo, Rosalina; Rome, Ashley; Heinrich, Michelle
Subject: FW: Development of 10941 Clay Pit Rd Tampa Florida 33610

From: Juan B Vasquez <jbts1716@gmail.com>  
Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 11:52 AM 
To: Nick Brackin <brackindevelopment@gmail.com> 
Cc: Heinrich, Michelle <HeinrichM@HillsboroughCounty.ORG> 
Subject: Re: Development of 10941 Clay Pit Rd Tampa Florida 33610 
 

  

External email: Use caution when clicking on links and attachments from outside sources.  

 
Sir,  
 
1) I feel that I have not asked  for anything unreasonable, and  I am not requesting anything new that 
I had not been asking to you. Can you tell me how you consider I had been unreasonable? 
2) My intention is to protect all rights presently acquired by my property granted by Hillsborough 
County and to work with you so you are successful with your project. 
3) The letter (agreement) verbiage has to be very clear not exposing my self or my property to a 
present or future claims against me or my property from anybody. 
4) I am not exchanging anything or resigning to any rights already acquired or granted from the 
County. 
5) In the event of any future sales you should inform in the sales agreement my rights to park my 18 
wheel truck to avoid potential litigations.  
 
I trust we will continue working together. 
 
On Thu, Dec 16, 2021, 7:02 AM Nick Brackin <brackindevelopment@gmail.com> wrote: 

No sir, we are done making changes to this letter. We have amended this several times to satisfy your concerns and we 
are at a point now where I feel you are being unreasonable. Thank you for your feedback and concerns, I trust we will 
still work well together. Thank you.  
 
On Wed, Dec 15, 2021 at 7:30 PM Juan B Vasquez <jbts1716@gmail.com> wrote: 

 
 

Mr Leighton,  
 
I reviewed the letter with reference Development 10941 Clay Pit Road dated 12/9/21 (see attached 
document) please see my below comments to each point: 



2

1. It should be included in the buying contract as a restrictive clause like a covenant that 
includes clear language that this is not an option and that the buyer accepts the conditions in 
which I (Juan Baladejo) am  protected from a litigation under the variance. Not leave it as an 
option but a clause of their buying contract to be accepted. 

2. The developer must also acknowledge in clear writing their awareness of the variance and 
that any development must include the rights under which I (Juan Baladejo) am protected 
under the variance. 

3. Point 3 is perfect. 

Please read my comments.  
 
I look forward to hear from you.  
 
Regards,  
Juan Baladejo  
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Rome, Ashley

From: Hearings
Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 2:14 PM
To: Timoteo, Rosalina; Rome, Ashley; Heinrich, Michelle
Subject: FW: 10931 clay pit rd Tampa Florida 33610. And 10941 clay pit rd Tampa Florida 33610

From: Juan B Vasquez <jbts1716@gmail.com>  
Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 1:07 PM 
To: Nick Brackin <brackindevelopment@gmail.com> 
Cc: Hearings <Hearings@HillsboroughCounty.ORG> 
Subject: 10931 clay pit rd Tampa Florida 33610. And 10941 clay pit rd Tampa Florida 33610 
 

  

External email: Use caution when clicking on links and attachments from outside sources.  

 
Thanks Sir,  
Just to be clear This is not a language change.   
What I have been asking you is only that this information be included as a clause in the 
sales agreement and not  
in a letter. Actually, if you agree to protect my rights, I do not understand why you do 
not agree with this. 
 
I reiterate my position that for me to agree to the project you should include my right 
in a clause in the sales  
contracts.  
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Rome, Ashley

From: Hearings
Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 2:27 PM
To: Timoteo, Rosalina; Rome, Ashley; Heinrich, Michelle
Subject: FW: 10941 clay pit rd Tampa Florida 33610

From: Juan B Vasquez <jbts1716@gmail.com>  
Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 2:18 PM 
To: Heinrich, Michelle <HeinrichM@HillsboroughCounty.ORG> 
Cc: Hearings <Hearings@HillsboroughCounty.ORG> 
Subject: 10941 clay pit rd Tampa Florida 33610 
 

  

External email: Use caution when clicking on links and attachments from outside sources.  

 
Hello Michelle  
I in Grand rapids, mi  
Working  / Driving a tractor trailer.  l send new ducument to you and  the hearings department hillsborough .l can't be 
on the (website virtual) because my work . 
Thanks  
Juan Baladejo  
 I hope you understand. 
 
I send this to  Mr nick Brackin  
I don't  Make those letters Came from you by email. Those letters  was to get what you want and that was  To protect yourself . Pretty clear 
not to protect me.  
And  before   It was a different (offer) from you side to me.  I don't have nothing nothing against you  Future  And I respect what you try to 
do For your future and your family. 
  But you have to understand that I have to protect my future My family And what I do for living. I try to do this the simple way  ask you  For 
what I need And this  Latter's.  But what you been asking me for the day one is for your convenience . 
Juan Baladejo.  
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